

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

TRANS OVA GENETICS, LC

Petitioner

v.

XY, LLC

Patent Owner

U.S. Patent No. 6,372,422

Issued: April 16, 2002

Filed: November 24, 1999

Inventors: George S. Seidel *et al.*

Title: Multiple Sexed Embryo Production
System for Mammals

Case IPR2018-00249

**PETITION FOR *INTER PARTES* REVIEW
UNDER 35 U.S.C. §§ 311–319 AND 37 C.F.R. § 42**

Mail Stop “PATENT BOARD”

Patent Trial and Appeal Board

U.S. Patent & Trademark Office

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. MANDATORY NOTICES	1
A. Real Parties In Interest	1
B. Related Matters.....	1
C. Lead and Backup Counsel.....	2
D. Service Information.....	2
III. REQUIREMENTS FOR IPR REVIEW.....	2
A. Grounds for Standing	2
B. Identification of Challenge.....	3
IV. LEVEL OF ORDINARY SKILL IN THE ART	4
V. STATE OF THE RELEVANT ART.....	5
A. Methods Of Pharmaceutically Inducing Superovulation In Non-Human Mammals And Inseminating Them Were Well-Known.	5
B. Methods Of Sex-Sorting Mammalian Sperm Were Well-Known.	6
C. Methods And Instruments For Sorting Mammalian Sperm At Greater Than 500 Sperm/Second Were Known.....	6
D. Methods Of Fertilizing Non-Human Mammals With Sex-Sorted Sperm To Produce Sexed Embryos Were Well-Known.....	7
VI. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIMED INVENTION	8
A. Brief Description Of The Challenged Claims.....	8
B. Summary Of The '422 Patent Specification	9
C. Summary Of The Relevant Prosecution History.....	13

VII. CLAIM CONSTRUCTION	15
A. “multiple, sexed embryos” (all challenged claims)	16
B. “determining a sex of a sperm cell” (all challenged claims).....	16
C. “sorting according to said sex of said sperm cells” (all challenged claims).....	17
D. “fertilizing a plurality of said eggs to produce at least two sexed embryos of the desired sex from said female mammal” (all challenged claims).....	17
E. “estrus manipulation system” (claims 4 and 8).....	17
F. “incorporating an estrus manipulation system at least on about the sixth and seventh injections” (claim 4)	18
G. “injecting a dosage of follicle stimulating hormone a plurality of times a day” (claim 7)	18
H. “prostaglandin F-2-alpha” (claim 8)	19
I. “sexed cell sperm specimen” (claim 14).....	20
VIII. DETAILED DISCUSSION OF HOW EACH GROUND RAISES A REASONABLE LIKELIHOOD OF UNPATENTABILITY.....	21
A. Each of the Relied-Upon References is Authentic, Admissible Prior Art to the ‘422 Patent	21
B. Ground 1: Claims 1-3 and 7-8 Are Anticipated By Hagele.....	24
C. Ground 2: Claims 3, 7, and 8 Are Obvious Over Hagele In View Of Seidel ‘91.....	31
D. Ground 3: Claim 4 Is Obvious Over Hagele In View Of Nowshari and Donaldson.	34
E. Ground 4: Claims 1-4, 7-8, 10, 13 And 14 Are Obvious Over Hagele In View Of Spaulding.....	36
F. Ground 5: Claims 10 And 14 Are Obvious Over Hagele In View Of Spaulding And In Further View Of Rens.....	51

G.	Ground 6: Claims 13 And 14 Are Obvious Over Hagele In View Of Johnson '92 And In Further View Of Spaulding.	55
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABS Global, Inc. v. XY, LLC</i> , IPR 2014-01161, 2016 WL 125494, Final Written Decision (Patent Tr. & App. Bd., Jan. 11, 2016)	23
<i>Ariosa Diagnostics v. Verinata Health, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Beckman Instruments v. LKB Produkter AB</i> , 892 F.2d 1547 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	44
<i>In re Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	45
<i>In re Geisler</i> , 116 F.3d 1465 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	45
<i>Gentiluomo v. Brunswick Bowling and Billiards Corp.</i> , 36 Fed. App'x 433 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	45, 46
<i>In re Goodman</i> , 11 F.3d 1046 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	41
<i>In Re Gosteli</i> , 872 F.2d 1008 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	41
<i>KSR Int'l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007).....	40
<i>Pall Corp. v. Micron Separations, Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 1211 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	18
<i>In re Rambus Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 42 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	15

<i>Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Koninklijke KPN N.V.</i> , IPR2016-00392, 2016 WL 5389053, Decision to Institute (Patent Tr. & App. Bd., July 8, 2016).....	15
<i>XY, LLC et al. v. Trans Ova Genetics, LC</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00944 (D. Colo.).....	1
Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 112.....	49
35 U.S.C. § 102(b).....	21, 22
35 U.S.C. § 102(e).....	23
Other Authorities	
37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b).....	1
37 C.F.R. § 42.15(a).....	3
37 C.F.R. § 42.22(a)(2).....	3
37 C.F.R. § 42.104.....	2, 21
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8).....	24, 25
Fed. R. Evid. 803(16).....	23
Fed. R. Evid. 807.....	23
M.P.E.P. § 2163IA.....	49
37 C.F.R. § 1.131.....	14
37 C.F.R. § 1.132.....	14

EXHIBIT LIST

Ex. No.	Description
1001	U.S. Patent No. 6,372,422 (“the ‘422 patent”)
1002	Declaration of Jonathan H. Hartnett
1003	Declaration of David J. Miller, Ph.D.
1004	<i>Curriculum vitae</i> of David J. Miller, Ph.D.
1005	Hagele <i>et al.</i> , “Effect of separating bull semen into X and Y chromosome bearing fractions on the sex ratio of resulting embryos,” <i>Can. J. Comp. Med.</i> 48:294-298 (1984) (“Hagele”)
1006	Hawk <i>et al.</i> , “Fertilization rates in superovulating cows after deposition of semen on the infundibulum, near the uterotubal junction or after insemination with high numbers of sperm,” <i>Theriogenology</i> 29:1131-1142 (1988) (“Hawk”)
1007	U.S. Patent No. 5,135,759, issued August 4, 1992, to Johnson (“Johnson ‘92”)
1008	Reserved
1009	Seidel <i>et al.</i> , “Training manual for embryo transfer in cattle,” <i>FAO Animal Production and Health Paper No. 77</i> , FAO, Rome, Italy, pp. 27-44 (1991) (“Seidel ‘91”)
1010	U.S. Patent No. 5,021,244, issued June 4, 1991, to Spaulding (“Spaulding”)
1011	Seidel <i>et al.</i> “Uterine horn insemination of heifers with very low numbers of non-frozen and sexed spermatozoa,” <i>Theriogenology</i> , 48:1255-1264 (1997) (“Seidel ‘97”)
1012	Johnson <i>et al.</i> , “Modification of a laser-based flow cytometer for high resolution DNA analysis of mammalian spermatozoa,” <i>Cytometry</i> 7:268-273 (1986) (“Johnson ‘86”)
1013	Cran <i>et al.</i> , “Production of lambs by low dose intrauterine insemination with flow cytometrically sorted and unsorted semen,” <i>Theriogenology</i> 47:267 (1997) (Abstract) (“Cran”)
1014	U.S. Patent No. 5,985,216, issued November 16, 1999, to Rens (“Rens”)

Ex. No.	Description
1015	Macmillan, K.L., <i>et al.</i> , “Prostaglandin F2 α —A fertility drug in dairy cattle?”, <i>Theriogenology</i> 18:245-253 (1982) (“Macmillan”)
1016	Nowshari, M.A., <i>et al.</i> , “Superovulation of goats with purified pFSH supplemented with defined amounts of pLH,” <i>Theriogenology</i> 43:797–802 (1995) (“Nowshari”)
1017	Donaldson, L.E., “Effect of insemination regimen on embryo production in superovulated cows,” <i>The Veterinary Record</i> 117:35-37 (July 13, 1995) (“Donaldson”)
1018	Johnson, L.A., “Advances in gender preselection in swine,” <i>J. Reprod. & Fert. Suppl</i> 52:255-266 (June 1997) (“Johnson ‘97”)
1019	<i>ABS Global, Inc. v. XY, LLC</i> , IPR 2014-01161, Final Written Decision (Paper 26), dated Jan. 11, 2016 (“‘920 IPR Decision”)
